

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA No. 476 of 2018****LEELADHAR versus DINESH KUMAR****Order Sheet**

<b>08/05/2026</b>	<p>Mr. Sahil Sahu, Advocate for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Adarsh Patel, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Ashish Surana, Counsel for respondent no. 9A to 9D.</p> <p>Mr. Prithvi Raj Sahu, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Prateek Sharma, Counsel for respondent no. 1, 2, 5,7 and 8.</p> <p>Mr. Alok Bakshi, Counsel for respondent no.2.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant seeks permission of this Court to withdraw IA no. 04/2025. IA No. 05/2025 and IA No. 06/2025.</p> <p>In view of the submission made by learned counsel for appellant, IA No. 04/2025, IA no. 05/2025 and IA No.</p>

06/2025 stands **dismissed as withdrawn**.

Heard on IA No. 07/2025, which is an application under Order 22 Rule 4 of Civil Procedure Code for Substitution of L'rs of deceased respondent no. 1/Dinesh Kumar. Also heard on IA no. 08/2025 which is an application under Order 22 Rule 9 of Civil Procedure Code for setting aside the abetment, also heard on IA No. 09/2025 which is an application for condonation of delay under Section 5 of Limitation Act in filing application for setting aside the abetment and also heard on IA No. 10/2025 which is an application under Section 151 of Civil Procedure Code.

Issue notice on these applications to proposed legal heirs of deceased respondent no. 1 on payment of process fee. PF be paid as per rules. Notice be made returnable within four weeks.

List this case after four weeks.

**sd/-**

**(Parth Prateem Sahu)**  
**Judge**

**sd/-**

**(Sachin Singh Rajput)**  
**Judge**

alfiza